



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 549/2020
I.A.11944/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)
I.A.11945/2020 (exemption)
I.A.11946/2020 (under Order II Rule 2 CPC)

M/S P.K. HOSPITALITY SERVICE PVT. LTD. Plaintiff
Represented by: Mr.Soaiyb Qureshi, Advocate.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA Defendant
Represented by: Mr.Rakesh Chaudhary, Advocate
with Mr.Gulshan Sharma,
Mr.Suransh, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER
14.12.2020

%

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

I.A.11945/2020 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions. Original documents, if any, be filed within thirty days.
2. Application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 549/2020
I.A.11944/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)
I.A.11946/2020 (under Order II Rule 2 CPC)

1. At the outset, learned counsel for the plaintiff prays that since the plaintiff apprehends that the defendant may proceed ahead with blacklisting the plaintiff for non-payment of dues, which, in fact, as per the averments in



the plaint, are due towards the plaintiff, though the plaintiff in the present plaint has incorporated the prayer of injunction qua coercive action, the plaintiff be permitted to amend the suit, deleting the said prayer and filing an appropriate proceeding/application in respect of the same as and when required and deemed fit.

2. Leave and liberty is granted.
3. Application for amendment of the plaint be filed within one week.
4. List the suit and applications on 8th January, 2021.
5. Copy of the order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

DECEMBER 14, 2020
akb