



\$~OS-6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 549/2020**

P K HOSPITALITY SERVICE PRIVATE LIMITED Plaintiff
Through **Ms.Aakanksha Nehra, Mr.Soayib Qureshi, Ms.Aditi Pundhir and Mr.Parag Rai, Advs.**

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA Defendant
Through **Mr.Suransh Chaudhary and Mr.Gulshan Sharma, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

% **17.03.2021**

I.A. 267/2021

This application is filed seeking amendment of the plaint whereby the plaintiff seeks to delete/remove all averments in respect of permanent injunction.

Learned counsel for the defendant opposes the present application.

A perusal of the proposed amendments shows that they do not change the nature of the suit. Some reliefs which the plaintiff has sought are said to be given up.

The application is accordingly allowed. Amended plaint is taken on record.

CS(COMM) 549/2020

Issue summons. Learned counsel for the defendant accepts notice.

Written statement be filed within 30 days. Replication be filed within 30 days thereafter.



List on 15.07.2021.

I.A. 4013/2021

Issue notice. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 15.07.2021.

I.As. 11944/2021 & 11946/2021

Issue notice. Learned counsel for the defendant accepts notice. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 15.07.2021.

JAYANT NATH, J

MARCH 17, 2021/mw/r/v