



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 549/2020; I.A. No. 11944/2020 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC) and I.A. No. 11946/2020 (u/O II Rule 2 CPC)

P K HOSPITALITY SERVICE PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Soayib Qureshi, Adv. and Ms. Dilsheen Kaur, Adv. (Mobile No. 9716212121)

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Mehar Tandon & Ms. Shalini Sati Prasad, Advocates (Mob. No. 9958014055)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

10.03.2023

%

I.A. No.4750/2023 (by defendant u/S 5 of Limitation Act r/w Section 151 of CPC seeking condonation of delay of 90 days in filing rejoinder to IA No.4013/2021).

1. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply to the same.
2. The plaintiff may file reply to the captioned IA within four weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **08th August, 2023**.

I.A. No.4013/2021 (u/O VII Rule 11 of CPC of defendant)

1. Reply to the captioned IA already filed on behalf of the plaintiff.



2. Rejoinder to the reply of plaintiff qua the captioned IA filed on behalf of defendant vide diary no.1874098 dated 14.11.2022 has yet not come on record. Let needful in this regard be done.
3. An application seeking condonation of delay in filing the above rejoinder is pending for consideration.
4. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **08th August, 2023**.

CS(COMM) 549/2020

1. Written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents already filed on behalf of defendant.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff already submitted that she did not wish to file any replication.
3. As per office noting, affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed on behalf of the plaintiff vide diary no.1892713 dated 16.11.2022 is still under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law, within four weeks as last opportunity.
4. Let Joint Document Schedule, including hard of the same, and hard copy of documents be filed at least two weeks before the next date of hearing.
5. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/ denial of documents and further proceedings on **08th August, 2023**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 10, 2023/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any