



\$~8

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 549/2020, I.A. 11944/2020, I.A. 11946/2020,
I.A. 4013/2021

P K HOSPITALITY SERVICE PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sandeep Bajaj, Mr. Soayib Qureshi,
Advs. with Mr. Vinay Kumar Seth, AR
rishabh@pslchambers.com M.9447923418.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIADefendant

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, Adv. Mr. Sushaar
Chaudhary, Advs. M.9811188090

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **09.12.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 11944/2020 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)

I.A. 11946/2020 (Application u/O II Rule 2 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

I.A. 4013/2021 (Application u/O VII Rule 11 CPC filed by defendant)

Pleadings are already complete in the abovesaid IAs.

CS(COMM) 549/2020

Admission/denial and Marking of exhibits has been done today. Defendant has admitted 9 documents of plaintiff which have been exhibited from Ex. P-1 to Ex. P-9. Ld. Counsel for defendant has signed the admitted documents as proof of admission on behalf of defendant.



Plaintiff has admitted 8 documents of defendant which have been exhibited from Ex. D-1 to Ex. D-8. Authorised Representative of plaintiff has signed the documents as proof of admission.

Stage of Admission/denial is complete.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that hard copy of documents of plaintiff were already on record but inadvertently on the last date of hearing, cost was imposed upon Ld. Counsel for plaintiff. He has requested for waiver of cost. At request, previous cost of Rs. 5000/- is waived off.

At request, matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions qua framing of issues as well as for further directions qua the aforesaid IAs on 03.02.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 9, 2024/sm