



\$~O-7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 549/2020, I.A. 11944/2020, I.A. 11946/2020, I.A. 4013/2021**

P K HOSPITALITY SERVICE PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr.Soayib Qureshi and Mr.Nikhil Sabri, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr.Rakesh Chaudhary, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 27.08.2025

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff submits that there seems to be a suit and a counter suit. One is filed before this Court and the other is pending before the Court at Calcutta. He submits that he has filed a transfer petition before the Supreme Court for transfer of the cases before one jurisdiction and the said matter is coming up for hearing during the course of next week.
2. In view of the aforesaid, hearing of this case stands adjourned till 15.09.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 27, 2025

Nc/sph