



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 549/2020 and I.A. 11944/2020 and I.A. 11946/2020**

P K HOSPITALITY SERVICE PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sandeep Bajaj, Mr. Soayib Qureshi, Mr. Mayank Biyani and Ms. Chetna Alagh, Advocates.

versus

**NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF
INDIA**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

10.02.2026

%

1. Mr. Sandeep Bajaj, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff submits that there is a cross-suit filed by the defendant in Kolkata and a transfer petition seeking transfer of that suit to this Court has been filed by the plaintiff before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, which is likely to be taken up for consideration within a period of two weeks.
2. Accordingly, prayer is made to adjourn the matter.
3. At request, re-notify on 28.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2026/jg